



## IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 7136 of 2021

=====

SHAILESH KANTILAL CHOKSI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR PARTH R KIKANI(10767) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MR MANAN MEHTA, APP (2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE S.H.VORA

Date : 28/04/2021

## ORAL ORDER

Prima facie, it appears that the applicants are alleged to have put their signature as witness in the Will of complainant's father in law, which according to the first informant is fake and got up. Therefore, present application deserves consideration.

**Notice** returnable on 17.06.2021. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent – State. Meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken against the applicants. However, the investigation shall go on in accordance with law. The applicants shall remain present at concerned police station on 05.05.2021 between 10:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m.

(S.H.VORA, J)

SATISH